Such exposure may exaggerate or diminish the effect of any increase
or decrease in the market value of assets on the net asset value of the
Underlying Fund, and therefore the Fund. The use of leverage creates
opportunities for greater total return but at the same time can create greater
risks.
The examples over page show the impact of leverage on investment returns
and losses.

See ‘Risks’ in
section 4 for
further details.

9 These are indicative ranges for the Fund. If market movements, investments into or withdrawals from the Fund, or changes in the nature of an investment, or a change in
the fund investment strategy, cause the Fund to move outside these indicative ranges, or a limit set out in this PDS, this will be addressed by us as soon as reasonably
practicable.

abrdn Emerging Market Local Currency Debt Fund  Product Disclosure Statement 13

Disclosure Principle 6: Leverage (continued)

Market scenario A: The USD/CZK exchange rate has increased in value, and the CNY/USD exchange rate has increased in value.
Example 1: Where the Underlying Fund has no aggregate notional leverage

Position Currency pair Beginning
assets

Notional
exposure Gain/Loss Profit/Loss Gain/Loss (% of

beginning asset)
Ending
assets

Long forward USD/CZK $50 +4.0% +$2.00 +2.0%

Short forward CNY/USD $50 -2.0% -$1.00 -1.0%

Total forwards $100 +1.0%

Total Cash USD/USD $100 +$1.00 $101.00

Example 2: Where the Underlying Fund employs leverage of 200%

Position Currency pair Beginning
assets

Notional
exposure Gain/Loss Profit/Loss Gain/Loss (% of

beginning asset)
Ending
assets

Long forward USD/CZK $100 +4.0% +$2.00 +4.0%

Short forward CNY/USD $100 -2.0% -$1.00 -2.0%

Total forwards $200 +2.0%

Total Cash USD/USD $100 +$2.00 $102.00

Market scenario B: The USD/CZK exchange rate has decreased in value, and the CNY/USD exchange rate has decreased in value.
Example 1: Where the Underlying Fund has no aggregate notional leverage

Position Currency pair Beginning
assets

Notional
exposure Gain/Loss Profit/Loss Gain/Loss (% of

beginning asset)
Ending
assets

Long forward USD/CZK $50 -4.0% -$2.00 -2.0%

Short forward CNY/USD $50 +2.0% +$1.00 +0.1%

Total forwards $100 -1.0%

Total Cash USD/USD $100 -$1.00 $99.00

Example 2: Where the Underlying Fund employs leverage of 200%

Position Currency pair Beginning
assets

Notional
exposure Gain/Loss Profit/Loss Gain/Loss (% of

beginning asset)
Ending
assets

Long forward USD/CZK $100 -4.0% -$4.00 -4.0%

Short forward CNY/USD $100 +2.0% +$2.00 +2.0%

Total forwards $200 -2.0%

Total Cash USD/USD $100 -$2.00 $98.00

abrdn Emerging Market Local Currency Debt Fund  Product Disclosure Statement

14

Principle Description Further information

Disclosure Principle 7:
Derivatives

Derivatives are not used in the Fund.
The Underlying Fund may use derivatives (including, but not limited
to, currency forwards, interest rate and credit default swaps) for the
purpose of meeting its investment objective and for efficient portfolio
management (including hedging).
Derivatives may be used to provide market exposures different to
those that could be achieved through investment in assets in which the
Underlying Fund is  primarily invested.